
AGENDA 
CITY OF GUNNISON 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

Rev. 8/29/2014 
 
 
 
DATE:  SEPTEMBER 5, 2014 
TIME:  3:00 PM 
PLACE:  CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 201 WEST VIRGINIA AVE. 
 
3:00  I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. PUBLIC HEARING – VA 14-3, SUBMITTED BY AEQUITAS VERITAS, LLC 

FOR A MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK AT 700 N. MAIN STREET. 
  

 IV. CONSIDERATION OF THE JUNE 11, 2013 MINUTES 
 

V. UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS   
 
  VI. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
  VII. STAFF COMMENTS 
 
  VIII. ADJOURN  
 
  

TO COMPLY WITH ADA REGULATIONS, PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT THE CITY OF GUNNISON 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AT 641.8090 
 

This agenda is subject to change, including the addition or deletion of items at any time.  Regular 
Meetings and Special Meetings are recorded and action can be taken.  Minutes are posted at City Hall and 

on the City website at www.cityofgunnison-co.gov  Work sessions are not recorded and formal action 
cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the Community Development Department at 641-8090. 

 
ALL ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS MEETINGS  

ARE BROADCAST LIVE ON LOCAL CABLE CHANNEL 15 

http://www.cityofgunnison-co.gov/


 
 
August 19, 2014 
 
Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals 
City of Gunnison Community Development Department 
PO Box 239 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
  
RE:  Setback Variance Request 
 
Dear Community Development Department & Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals, 
 
On behalf of Aequitas Veritas, LLC, I am requesting a setback variance for the property located 
on the Northeast corner of Denver Avenue and Main Street (Hwy 135). 
 
Due to the property being located on the corner of two streets, the property has two front lot lines.  
One front lot line is on Main Street (Hwy 135) and one on Denver.  Since the property is located 
on a corner, numerous design constraints are added to the development possibilities and design 
of the property, limiting the investment of the owners. 
 
The City of Gunnison’ Land Development Code requires that corner lots have large setbacks, 
both building setbacks and buffer standards, as well as sufficient parking and safe access points 
for driveways, etc.  These requirements by the Land Development Code as well as the 
constraints of the site itself heavily limit the development options for the owner. 
 
Section 2.6 C of the City of Gunnison’s Land Development Code states that a building set back 
of a minimum of 15’ is required from front lot lines (property lines). 
 
The south side of the property along Denver Avenue is already setback 25’ (due to the existing 
public right of way) from the street pan and 23’-6” from the street curb, as shown on the attached 
site plan.  Using the 15’ building setback would create the building structure to be 40’ from the 
street pan. 
 
We are requesting a variance from this “front building setback” of 15’ off of the property line and 
to instead use a building setback of 5’ off of the property line, creating the building to be 30’ from 
the street pan. 
 
This variance request would not affect any of the Zone District Buffer Standards.  Due to the 
existing 25’ public right of way between the property line and Denver Avenue, the Buffer 
Standards would be met. 
 
The following addresses Section 8.3 of the Land Development Code:  Required Showing-
Dimensional Standards Variance: 
 
A.  Special Circumstances Exist:  The south property line is already setback 25’ from the street 
pan and 23’-6” from the curb.  The Land Development Code requires an additional building 
setback from the property line of 15’.  Adding this 15’ building setback to the existing 25’ from the 
street equals a total of 40’ from the street.  This limits the design and development, thus the 
value, of the property.  There are numerous other constraining factors:  driveway access points, 
parking, etc. that limit the design and development options too. 
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B.  Not Result of Applicant:  Applicant has no control of the existing property lines in particularly 
in relation to the existing layout of the City’s streets. 
 
C.  Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use:  Variance is Necessary to Provide 
Reasonable Use:  The 15’ front building set back from the property line on the south creates a 
sizable loss of valuable building space, approximately 500 SF for the first floor and an additional 
500 SF for the second floor, as the desired design and layout exist.  The building can not just be 
extended or moved in other directions on the site to compensate for this square footage loss 
because of parking requirements and driveway access locations. 
 
D.  Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use:  The 15’ front building set back on the 
South side of the property creates a sizable loss of valuable building space, approximately 500 
SF for the first floor and an additional 500 SF for the second floor, as the desired design and 
layout exist.  The building can not just be extended or moved in other directions on the site to 
compensate for this square footage loss because of parking requirements and driveway access 
locations. 
 
E.  Minimum Variance:  This is a reasonable and minimum request of meeting the intentions of 
the Land Development Code building setback.  This request is for a building setback of 5’ from 
the property line that would provide a 30’ building setback from Denver Avenue street pan. 
 
F.  Not Injurious to Neighborhood:  Granting this variance would not be detrimental to the  
neighborhood, the public welfare, or environment.  The building setback would still meet the 
overall intent of the Land Development Code of a minimum of 15’, in actuality it would be 30’ from 
the street pan if this request is granted. 
 
G.  Consistent with the Land Development Code:  The Intent of the Land Development Code 
as stated in Section 1.3 Purposes is “to protect and enhance the quality of life in the city and its 
environs so as to promote general health, safety, and welfare…” as well as to “Conserve the 
value of properties and to respect the rights of property owners and the interests of the citizens of 
the city.” 
 
This variance request would require the building to have a building setback of 5’ from the property 
line which would in turn set the building back a total of 30’ from the edge of the street.  This 
variance would not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public, but it would give better 
value to the property owner for development and design. 
 
We appreciate your time and help with this variance request. 
 
Please call if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 
  
Jennifer Barvitski 
 
Jennifer M. Barvitski, Architect, LLC 
PO Box 23 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
970-641-6297 
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